date of each balance sheet. For this collateral assignment split dollar policy, the amount the Company could realize is the lesser of the premiums
paid by the Company or the cash surrender value of the policy.

64

Edgar Filing: IMMUNOMEDICS INC - Form 10-K

73

The Company makes premium payments in accordance with the terms of the insurance policy and the agreements. The Company will be
reimbursed the total premiums paid by the Company or the cash surrender value of the policy upon realization of the insurance benefits to the
employees� estate, or the realization of the cash surrender value of the policy upon policy termination. As of June 30, 2007 the cash surrender
value for this policy was approximately $2,551,000.

The following schedules summarize the effects of the retrospective application of EITF 06-10 to the Company�s financial results as of June 30,
2006 and for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2006 and 2005. The retrospective adoption of EITF 06-10 did not impact the cash flows from
operating, investing, or financing activities.

Statements of Consolidated Operations

For the Fiscal Year Ended

June 30, 2006

For the Fiscal Year Ended

June 30, 2005

As Reported As Adjusted
Effect of
Change As Reported As Adjusted

Effect of
Change

Revenues:
Product Sales $ 2,253,748 $ 2,253,748 $ �  $ 3,349,483 $ 3,349,483 $ �
License fee and other revenues 1,830,460 1,830,460 �  329,674 329,674 �
Research and development 268,570 268,570 �  134,285 134,285 �

Total revenues 4,352,778 4,352,778 �  3,813,442 3,813,442 �
Costs and Expenses:
Costs of goods sold 473,733 473,733 �  606,901 606,901 �
Research and development 22,780,529 22,780,529 �  27,028,272 27,028,272 �
Sales and marketing 758,324 758,324 �  973,755 973,755 �
General and administrative 4,890,516 4,686,584 203,932 3,905,331 3,706,399 198,932

Total costs and expenses 28,903,102 28,699,170 203,932 32,514,259 32,315,327 198,932

Operating Loss (24,550,324) (24,346,392) 203,932 (28,700,817) (28,501,885) 198,932
Litigation settlement �  �  �  1,111,750 1,111,750 �
(Loss) Gain on change of warrants (269,988) (269,988) �  938,760 938,760 �
Interest and other income 667,427 667,427 �  436,759 436,759 �
Interest expense (5,175,312) (5,175,312) �  (1,035,498) (1,035,498) �
Minority interest 90,160 90,160 �  109,961 109,961 �
Foreign currency transactions (16,786) (16,786) �  (3,969) (3,969) �

Loss before income tax benefit (29,254,823) (29,050,891) 203,932 (27,143,054) (26,944,122) 198,932
Income tax benefit 490,415 490,415 �  385,120 385,120 �

Net loss $ (28,764,408) (28,560,476) 203,932 $ (26,757,934) (26,559,002) 198,932

Per Share Data (basic and diluted) $ (0.52) (0.52) �  $ (0.50) $ (0.49) �

65

Edgar Filing: IMMUNOMEDICS INC - Form 10-K

74

Consolidated Balance Sheets

June 30, 2006

As Reported As Adjusted
Effect of
Change

Current assets $ 44,744,164 $ 44,744,164 $ �
Property and equipment, net 8,496,060 8,496,060 �
Restricted securities 1,275,200 1,275,200 �
Value of life insurance policies �  2,461,427 2,461,427
Other long-term assets 1,362,419 1,264,992 (97,427)

Total assets $ 55,877,843 $ 58,241,843 $ 2,364,000

Current liabilities $ 19,035,185 $ 19,035,185 $ �
Long-term debt 29,525,377 29,525,377 �
Deferred compensation �  1,116,817 1,116,817
Deferred revenues - long term portion 25,810,769 25,810,769 �
Minority interest 182,000 182,000 �
Stockholder�s deficit:
Common stock 575,380 575,380 �
Capital contributed in excess of par value 184,651,409 184,651,409 �
Treasury stock (458,370) (458,370) �
Accumulated deficit (203,780,087) (202,532,904) 1,247,183
Accumulated other comprehensive income 336,180 336,180 �

Total stockholder�s deficit (18,675,488) (17,428,305) (1,247,183)

Total liabilities and stockholder�s deficit $ 55,877,843 $ 58,241,843 $ 2,364,000

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements

In June 2006, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (�FASB�) issued Interpretation No. 48, Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes � an
Interpretation of FASB Statement No. 109 (�FIN 48�). This authoritative interpretation clarifies and standardizes the manner by which companies
will be required to account for uncertain tax positions. Adoption of FIN 48 is required for fiscal years beginning after December 15,
2006. Immunomedics will be required to adopt FIN 48 no later than the quarter beginning July 1, 2007. Immunomedics does not expect that